

DENVER DISTRICT COURT
Address: 520 W. Colfax Ave., Denver, CO 80204

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

v.

GAVIN SEYMOUR,
Juvenile Defendant.

Hannah Seigel Proff
Atty. Reg. # 40112
Proff Law, LLC
1563 N. Gilpin Street
Denver, Colorado 80218
Phone: 303-628-5581
Hannah@ProffLaw.com

Jennifer Lynch (*pro hac vice*)
Cal. Bar No. 240701
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Phone: 415-436-9333
jlynch@eff.org

I. ▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 21CR20001

Div.: 5A

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Keyword Search Warrants Draw on Vast Repositories of Data Held by Search Engines,
 Which Are Nearly Indispensable to Browsing the Internet. 3

 A. Search Engines Are Indispensable to Browsing the Internet. 3

 B. Keyword Warrants Allow Access to Billions of Users’ Search Queries and Have
 the Potential to Implicate Innocent People. 8

ARGUMENT 12

 II. Keyword Warrants Are Unconstitutional General Warrants in Violation of the Fourth
 Amendment and Article II, Section 7. 12

 III. Keyword Warrants Harm Expressive Freedoms and Cannot Survive Heightened Fourth
 Amendment Scrutiny. 14

 A. The Keyword Warrant Compromises Expressive Freedoms. 15

 B. Given the Expressive Freedoms Implicated by the Keyword Warrant, the Fourth
 Amendment Must Be Applied with “Scrupulous Exactitude.” 18

 IV. The Colorado Constitution Is Even More Protective than the Federal Constitution. 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	12
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	16
<i>Bock v. Westminster Mall Co.</i> , 819 P.2d 55 (Colo. 1991)	18
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	14, 21
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> 96 U.S. 727 (1878)	12
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	16
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U.S.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	16, 17
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927)	14
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	16
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , U.S. 573 (1980)	15
<i>People v. Coke</i> , 461 P.3d 508 (Colo. 2020)	12
<i>People v. McKnight</i> , 446 P.3d 397 (Colo. 2019)	18
<i>People v. Muniz</i> , 597 P.2d 580 (Colo. 1979)	12
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	12
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	2, 15, 18

<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	17
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	17
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chatrie</i> , No. 3:19cr130, 2022 WL 628905 (E.D. Va. Mar. 3, 2022)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	12
<i>United States v. Leary</i> , 846 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	17
<i>United States v. Sells</i> , 463 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> 397 U.S. 249 (1970)	12
<i>Voss v. Bergsgaard</i> , 774 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	13
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	2, 18
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
CO. Const. art. II, § 10	<i>passim</i>
CO. Const. art. II, § 7	2, 12, 21
U. S. Const. amend. I	2, 14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Aaron Mackey, et al., EFF, <i>Unreliable Informants: IP Addresses, Digital Tips and Police Raids</i> (Sept. 2016).....	11
Danny Sullivan, <i>How Autocomplete Works in Search</i> , Google (Apr. 20, 2018)	6
Danny Sullivan, <i>How Google Autocomplete Predictions Are Generated</i> , Google (Oct. 8, 2020)..	5
David Nield, <i>A Guide to Using Android Without Selling Your Soul to Google</i> , Gizmodo (July 26, 2018)	8
<i>Global requests for user information—United States</i> , Google	8
<i>Google Searches in 1 Second</i> , Internet Live Stats.....	6
<i>How Google Search Works</i> , Google.....	4
<i>How To Find The IP Address Of A Website</i> , WhatIsMyIP.com	3
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Tracking Phones, Google Is a Dragnet for the Police</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 13, 2019).....	8
Luke Johnson, <i>How to See EVERY Google Search You’ve Ever Made</i> , Digital Spy (Dec. 27, 2016)	7
Maryam Mohsin, <i>10 Google Search Statistics You Need to Know</i> , Oberlo (Jan. 2, 2022)	6, 7
<i>May 2022 Web Server Survey</i> , Netcraft (May 30, 2022).....	3
Michael Arrington, <i>AOL Proudly Releases Massive Amounts of Private Data</i> , TechCrunch (Aug. 6, 2006)	5
Michael Barbaro & Tom Zeller Jr., <i>A Face Is Exposed for AOL Searcher No. 4417749</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 9, 2006)	5
Naomi Gilens, et al., <i>Google Fights Dragnet Warrant for Users’ Search Histories Overseas While Continuing to Give Data to Police in the U.S.</i> , EFF (Apr. 5, 2022).....	10
<i>Search Engine Market Share in 2022</i> , Oberlo.....	6
Siladitya Ray, <i>Google Shared Search Data With Feds Investigating R. Kelly Victim Intimidation Case</i> , Forbes (Oct. 8, 2020)	9
<i>Supplemental Information on Geofence Warrants in the United States</i> , Google (2021)	9
<i>The Most Asked Questions on Google</i> , Mondovo	5
Thomas Brewster, <i>Cops Demand Google Data on Anyone Who Searched a Person’s Name... Across a Whole City</i> , Forbes (Mar. 17, 2017).....	8, 9
Thomas Brewster, <i>Exclusive: Government Secretly Orders Google to Identify Anyone Who Searched A Sexual Assault Victim’s Name, Address or Telephone Number</i> , Forbes (Oct. 4, 2021)	9
Vangie Beal, <i>Dynamic URL</i> , Webopedia (May 24, 2021)	4

<i>View & control activity in your account, Google</i>	7
<i>Web crawler, Wikipedia (June 26, 2022)</i>	4
<i>Year in Search 2021, Google</i>	5
